

Sr. No. 05

Regular List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 468/2026

**Ch. Aman Ullah**

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Manoj Sharma, Advocate vice  
Mr. Koshal Parihar, Advocate.

V/s

**UT of J&K and others**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.  
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Advocate vice  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

03.03.2026

1. The matter was last listed on 27.02.2026, on which date this Court directed learned counsel for the respondents to obtain instructions in the matter at the first instance.

2. Today, when the matter was taken up, Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Advocate, appearing vice Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG, submitted that although the allotment order was issued in favour of the petitioner on 18.11.2025, prior to the issuance of the said allotment order, the work had already been executed by a stranger who had not been allotted the contract. It is stated that this circumstance weighed with the authorities while cancelling the allotment made in favour of the petitioner.

3. In view of the stand so taken by the respondents, this Court deems it appropriate to direct learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 4 to 7 (contesting respondents) to file their response at the first instance.
4. Learned counsel for the respondents shall also keep the relevant record available on the next date of hearing.
5. List this matter on 10.03.2026.
6. Passing of interim order is deferred for the time being and shall be considered on the next date of hearing.
7. Meanwhile, response be also filed on behalf of the remaining respondents represented by Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu:**

03.03.2026

Michal Sharma/PS